BY ALDS. MURPHY, WITKOWSKI, WADE, DUDZIK, BOHL, DONOVAN, KOVAC, COGGS, PUENTE

Resolution congratulating Bryan Giguere on attaining the rank of Eagle Scout.

WHEREAS.

## **BRYAN GIGUERE**

was honored by the Boy Scouts of America for attaining the highest scouting rank of Eagle, which is an exceptional accomplishment as only four percent of all youth who join scouting earn this honor; and

**WHEREAS**, Bryan Giguere was recognized for this achievement at a special Troop 260 Eagle Court of Honor on March 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, To qualify as an Eagle Scout, Bryan Giguere demonstrated skills important in everyday life and earned multiple merit badges recognizing his leadership, citizenship and community service; and

WHEREAS, For his service project, Bryan Giguere oversaw the construction and installation of bluebird nesting boxes at Hartung Park, a newly developed park that was once a lannon stone quarry and then a clean landfill, putting them in place in September of 2012 to help attract the bird back to the area, cleaning up the park, researching information for the kiosk and coordinating more than 212 volunteer hours for the project; and

WHEREAS, Bryan Giguere is currently a sophomore at Wauwatosa West High School and plans on attending college after graduation; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Bryan Giguere for achieving the highest honor bestowed by the Boy Scouts of America, commends him for his outstanding service in the community, and wishes for him success in all of his future endeavors; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Eagle Scout Bryan Giguere.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Willie C. Wade, Joe Dudzik, Jim Bohl, Robert G. Donovan, Nik Kovac, Milele A. Coggs, Robert W. Puente and Terry L. Witkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 5, 2013.